RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Alba Rosales

WHEREAS, **Alba Rosales** served San Mateo County for 26 years and is retiring in January 2020 as the Deputy Chief Probation Officer, Administrative Services, for the Probation Department; and

WHEREAS Alba began her career in public service in San Mateo County as a Deputy Probation Officer I in the Juvenile Division in January 1994, transferred to the Adult division in September 2000, became a Probation Services Manager I in March 2005, was promoted to Probation Services Manager II, Director of Supervision Services dedicated to oversight of Juvenile and Adult field supervision operations, notably during the implementation of state legislation initiatives such as Assembly Bill 109 Public Safety Realignment and Proposition 63 Increased Gun Control; and

WHEREAS, in April 2018, Alba was promoted to Deputy Chief Probation Officer overseeing the Adult and Realignment Services Division where she provided outstanding leadership to the division notably during the implementation of Multiple Driving Under the Influence Court, and development of the process and policy for Children of Incarcerated Parents. She became the Deputy Chief Probation Officer of Administrative Services in May 2019 and was instrumental with the development and implementation of the Pretrial Pilot and Phoenix Reentry Programs; and

WHEREAS, Alba served the California Association of Probation Services Administration in various regional and state roles, providing governance and collaboration with 58 other California county probation departments, and was presented the CAPSA Employee of the Year Award in 2018 by the Chief Probation Officers of California; and

WHEREAS, Alba improved lives in our County through her leadership and partnership with the San Mateo County Gang Task Force, the San Mateo County Narcotics Task Force, and local law enforcement special operations, and is a passionate public servant and mentor whose dedication and professionalism is admired by all of those who have the pleasure of working with her.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledge and commends **Alba Rosales** for her outstanding contributions to the San Mateo County Probation Department and the local community and wishes her a well-deserved and honorable retirement.

Dated: January 14, 2020

SUPERVISORS:

	WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	DAVID J. CANEPA
:	
Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	